CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT ORIGINAL CASE INCIDENT REPORT

3510 S. Michigan Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60653 (For use by Chicago Police Department Personnel Only) CPD-11.388(6/03)-C)

RD #: JH318399

EVENT #: 2417510482

Case ID: 13505727 CASR229

2003

20 Years

CLEARED CLOSED (ARREST AND PROSECUTION)

IUCR: 051A - Assault - Aggravated - Handgun

0486 - Battery - Domestic Battery Simple

143A - Weapons Violation - Unlawful Possession - Handgun

Occurrence Location:

VICTIM - Individual

Sobriety: Sober

NCIDENT

NON OFFENDER

NJURIES

SUSPECTS

Beat: 0614

Unit Assigned: 0614

RO Arrival Date: 23 June 2024 17:11

DOB:

Age:

In Custody

2002

21 years

Domestic Related Incident

304 - Street - Street

Occurrence Date: 23 June 2024 17:06

Demographics Name:

Res: Beat: 3100

Beat: 5100

Female Black

> Brown Eyes Brown Hair

Braids Hair Style Medium Complexion

Slender Build Facial Hair - None

Injury Info (- Victim)

Injured by offender Mil@orntact Person: **Injury Extent:**

> Injury Reason: Other **Injury Cause:** Other

Type Weapon Used Hand/Feet/Teeth/Etc. Blunt Force Injury

Suspect #1

Demographics Name: CURRY, David

Beat: 0614 Res:

Male

Black 5'10,

185 lbs Brown Eyes

Brown Hair Unknown Hair Style Medium Complexion

Descriptions

Clothing Description: Top - White T-Shirt, Bottom - Black

Sweatpants

DOB:

Age:

Injury Info

Injury Extent: Serious Treatment:

CFD First Aid Given?

Unit:

Yes

Responding Amb 18/ Eng 129

Hospital:

Christ Medical Center

Print Generated by: KOHS, MADILYN

Page 1 of 4

09-JUL-2024 15:15



Unk.

Chicago Police Department - Incident Report

Physician:

Authorized By: Chicago Police

RD#: JH318399

Yes

Yes

No

15540123

Weapon Used **Type**

Does Not Apply

RELATIONSHIP

Child In Common of is a

(Offender) **CURRY**, David

Victim Advised of OOP Procedures?

Victim Advised of Warrant Procedures?

Used?

Procedure Notifications

Past Abuses: **Past Case Reports:** Children Present? 0

Access to Firearm?

Transportation Arranged/Provided to Relocate? Yes

Yes Victim Advised of Hotline

4.5

DOMESTIC INFO

OTHER

FIREARMS

SUSPECTS

Blunt Trauma

(Victim)

Miscellaneous

Barrel Length:

Print Generated by: KOHS,MADILYN

Victim Information Provided Flash Message Sent? No

Possessor/User: CURRY, DAVID Firearm #1

Type: Semi-Automatic Pistol **Duty Related:** No

Make: Glock, Inc.--Au--Model: 19 Taken/Stolen? No

Serial #: Owner Known? No Taken in Burglary? No

Caliber/Gauge: 9 Caliber Owner: Curry, David Displayed? Yes

Recovered? Yes

Evidence? Yes Description: Black Gun With Tan

Rubber Grip/ Extended Magazine And Switch With

1 Round Chambered

Status Unknown? No

Inventory #: Location # Live Rounds: 26

8132 S. Hermitage Found: Ave.(Alley)

powered by CLEAR Technology

Body worn camera event# 2417510482. In summary, Officers were dispatched to the address of service call of a person with a gun via OEMC.

RD #: JH318399

for a

Caller stated via Call taker: @ 1706 hrs(5:06 pm.)"Child's father has a gun, Has her Baby on scene" Details followed.@ 1708 hrs (5:08 pm) Male black, white shirt, black sweatpants pointed gun at her now. Has the gun in his bag following her. Unknown to drinking or drugs. 9 month old son with no further information or description. @ 1710 hrs(5:10 pm) Child's father hitting her @ 1710 hrs(5:10 pm.) C/S He has a gun hit her in the head. @ 1713 hrs(5:13 pm.) Male detained in alley. Amb 18 and Eng 129 requested. weapon recovered @ 1717 hrs(5:17 pm.) Also @ 1720 hrs(5:20pm.) VIctim was running northbound on Hermitage and hit him.

On scene, officers requested a call back to locate victim. Officers observed the victim walking from 83rd on Hermitage toward the address of occurrence, which is , breathing heavily and fearful of what had just transpired. R/O's observed a wig cap on the victim's head that appeared to be torn and clothes disheveled. Officers asked was she ok in which she related that she was just being chased by father of her child with a gun. Officers asked for a detailed description of offender. Victim related he had on a white t shirt and black joggers with a bag. Officers asked Victim what happened and it was related non verbatim as follows.

" I was on the phone with my baby daddy([O] CURRY, DAVID), when he start saying "come gets this baby, this baby ain't mine" etc." At this point is when she took an uber to his house to go and get their child. When she arrived there she was met by the offender and the verbal altercation continued. this is when he ripped her blue wig from her head and began to strike her about the left side of her face/ head area. During this physical engagement, [O] CURRY, DAVID, retrieved a black handgun from his bag and pointed it at the victim placing her in reasonable apprehension of receiving a battery. While Bt 0614 continued to gathe/[r more information, Bt. 0611 and Bt. 0613 canvassed area.

According to Bt. 0622, The Victim flagged them down and related that the offender beat her and had a gun and fled northbound through the alley. Bt. 0622 observed the offender running northbound. bt. 0622 then pursued the offender through the alley and then observed the offender throw the gun with a extended magazine onto the roof of 8132 s. hermitage. Bt.0622 then conducted a foot pursuit (2024-28440544). Bt.0622 then caught up to the offender at 8114 s. hermitage, in the alley and as the R/O from ran toward the offender, the offender abruptly stopped and the R/O unable to stop their momentum in time made contact with the offender, causing the offender to fall forward and hit their head on the ground. R/O's from Bt. 0622 called for ems at the location of the arrest. R/O's from Bt. 0622 placed him in custody at the address of 8114 s. Hermitage ave in the west alley with a weapon recovered. R/O's from Bt. 0622 observed the offender bleeding from the left ear and immediately rendered aid by putting the offender in a recovery position and did sternum rubs on the chest and back of the offender. R/O's from Bt. 0622 observed the offender begin having a seizure like movement, by stiffened arms and legs. R/O's from Bt. 0622 stated the offender eventually woke up and was sat up until the CFD amb#18 was on scene.

The offender was transported to Christ in fair condition for injuries sustained during his attempt to flee the scene. Bt. 0613 rode with Ambulance 18 to hospital to gather Dr. information and update on medical incident. Victim signed complaints. Refused EMS and E.T for photo documentation of injuries. Victim information Notice and Domestic Incident Notice provided to the victim.

Court Information: Branch 38-4 Location - 727 e. 111th @ 1300hrs Inventory #'s 15540123. 1554126. 1554127. 15540151

Print Generated by: KOHS, MADILYN

pewered by: CLEAR Technology

_	age i enec Department incluent report					115 #1 011010000		
		Star No	Emp No	Name	User	Date	Unit	Beat
PERSONNEL	Approving Supervisor	1265	#	DURKIN, Thomas, P		23 Jun 2024 22:02	006	
	Arresting Officer - First	8377	#	NUNEZ, Francisco, A		23 Jun 2024 17:57	006	0622
	Arresting Officer - Second	17179	#	MURPHY, Tyler, L		23 Jun 2024 17:57	006	0622
	Assisting Officer	8803	#	PEREZ JR, Rosali		23 Jun 2024 17:57	006	0611
	Assisting Officer	10637	#	GRANADOS, Jose, M		23 Jun 2024 17:57	006	0611
	Assisting Officer	9680	#	GILES, Kayla, E		23 Jun 2024 17:57	006	0613
	Assisting Officer	17667	#	MALDONADO-ROMERO, Brian,		23 Jun 2024 17:57	006	0613
	Reporting Officer	4191	#	ROOKER IV, Robert, W		23 Jun 2024 17:57	006	0614
	Reporting Officer	13135	#	LOWERY, Jared, R		23 Jun 2024 17:57	006	0614
	Supervisor - On Scene	1269	#	NEW, Angelo, B		23 Jun 2024 17:57	006	0610A